SPSO decision report



Case:	201402321, A Medical Practice in the Tayside NHS Board area
Sector:	health
Subject:	clinical treatment / diagnosis
Outcome:	not upheld, no recommendations

Summary

Mrs C, who is an advice worker, complained to us on behalf of her client (Mrs A), about the care and treatment of Mrs A's late husband (Mr A). A GP from the medical practice had examined Mr A earlier in the day and prescribed antibiotic tablets and a throat spray. Mrs C complained that the GP then failed to reattend Mr and Mrs A's home to visit Mr A when he began having breathing difficulties. Mr A died later that day.

We took independent advice on this case from one of our medical advisers. Our adviser explained that the GP recorded a thorough history and examination in keeping with an upper respiratory infection. She said that the GP examined Mr A's chest and noted that it was clear. With regards to Mrs A's specific concern about the GP's failure to reattend, the adviser reviewed the notes relating to a phone call and was satisfied that it did not contain anything to suggest an increasing severity of Mr A's condition. Based on the advice received, we were satisfied that the GP's care and treatment was reasonable.